
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Halford (Chair) 
Councillor Ali (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Dr Barton, Cole, Dawood, Shelton and Solanki 
(1 unallocated non-grouped place) 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts:  
 , 

Jessica Skidmore, Democratic Support Officer  
 Tel: 0116 4542623, e-mail: Jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in person is 
limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, you are required 
to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements 
for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here on the 
Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council website. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guidance and:  

 maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building; 

 remai
[...]
are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
 , Democratic Support Officer on 0116 4546350 
Alternatively, email , or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
Scrutiny Commission held on 20 January 2022 will follow and Members are 
asked to confirm them as a correct record.   
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statement of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.   
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.   
 

6. TOURISM ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Culture, Tourism and Inward Investment submits a report to the 
Commission with a progress update on the actions outlined in the Leicester 
Tourism Action Plan 2020-2025.  
 

7. EVENTS CALENDAR 2022  
 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Culture, Tourism and Inward Investment submits a presentation 
on the festivals and events in Leicester for 2022.  
 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

8. 50 YEARS OF UGANDAN ASIANS IN LEICESTER 
PROGRAMME - VERBAL UPDATE  

 

 

 Councillor Clair to present a verbal update on the programme for the 50 Year 
Anniversary of Ugandan Asians in Leicester.  
 

9. SPORTS ENGLAND INITIATIVES AND GOOD 
PRACTICE  

 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Public Health submits a presentation on the current best 
practice for women’s participation in sport in the city.  
 

10. WOMEN'S PARTICIPATION IN PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
AND SPORT IN THE CITY REVIEW - PROGRESS  
UPDATE  

 

 

 The Chair will provide a verbal update on the task group looking at Women’s 
participation in physical activity and sport in the city.  
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 For Members consideration, the Work Programme for 2021/22 is attached.  
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 





  

 

 

Report to Scrutiny Commission 
  

Scrutiny Commission: Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism 

Date of Commission meeting: 1 March 2022 

 

Leicester Tourism Action Plan 2020-2025 Progress 
Update  

Lead executive decision maker:  

Assistant Mayor for Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Sport  

 

Report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward 
Investment 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1

Appendix A



 

2 | P a g e  

 

  
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: Castle Ward 

 Report author: Sarah Harrison, City Centre Director 

 Author contact details: 0116 454 2481 

 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

This report provides the Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny 
Commission with a progress update on the actions outlined in the Leicester Tourism 
Action Plan 2020-2025. 
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
To note and comment on the progress with delivery of actions within the Leicester 
Tourism Action Plan 2020-2025. 
 

 
 

3.  Report/Supporting information including options considered:  
 

Attached PowerPoint presentation as an appendix 
 

 
4. Financial, legal and other implications 
 
4.1 Financial implications 
 

There are no significant financial implications arising from this report. However, the 
costs of any new initiatives not already included in the budget should be identified 
and considered as they arise. 
Stuart McAvoy – Acting Head of Finance x 37 4004 
 
 

 
4.2 Legal implications  
 

Any proposed works or services identified in this report may be subject to the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015- (“Regulations”) and the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules and as such the Council’s Procurement team and Legal services will need to 
be engaged to provide advice and ensure such works or services are procured in 
accordance with the Regulations.  
 
Legal advice should be sought as and when required. 
 
Seema Patel, ex 1406 

2



 

3 | P a g e  

 

 

 
4.3 Climate Change and Carbon Reduction implications  
 

 
As this is a progress update, there are limited climate emergency implications 
directly associated with this report. However, more widely, the tourism sector is a 
significant source of carbon emissions within the city. This includes emissions from 
travel and transport, and those from tourism businesses such as their energy use 
and buildings and the products they b
[...]
 by the jointly-funded Place Marketing Team has helped focus effort, 
reduce duplication, inform, guide and influence decisions on investment and bring 
individual partners together to increase impact.  By visualising the area as a single, 
integrated visitor destination, the sector can achieve more growth, more visitors, 
more economic value and more jobs.  By working collaboratively with the city, county 
and districts councils, a more joined up approach to developing tourism across the 
sub-region can be achieved.  The Plan is supported by a region-wide Tourism 
Advisory Board. 
Leicester Leicestershire Tourism Growth Plan 

 
Leicester Tourism Action Plan 2020-2025 

 
Leicester Tourism Action Plan has been developed closely in parallel with the 
Tourism Growth Plan for Leicester and Leicestershire.  Both plans are designed to 
complement each other.  The city plan helps to deliver priorities for the wide area, 
for example product investment, improved productivity and in particular it will support 
the strategy for creating a strong, distinctive and visible destination through the 
campaign brand entitled Uncover the Story.   

 
The plan has also been influenced by the broader strategic priorities and actions set 
out within the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP), Local 
Industrial Strategy, Leicester Smart City Strategy, Leicester Economic Action Plan 
2016-2020 and the city council’s Place Marketing activities. 
. 
Leicester Tourism Action Plan 
 
STEAM Data 

 
The Scarborough Tourism Economic Activity Monitor (STEAM) is a tourism 
economic impact model used throughout the UK and overseas by tourist boards, 
local authorities, national park authorities and many other public and private sector 
organisations.  The city and county have been using STEAM to track change across 
a wide range of economic measures, sectors and visitor types since 2009.   
 
The value of tourism to Leicester and Leicestershire in 2018 was £1.88 billion.  The
[...]
rly Leicester has faced.  Projects have moved 
forwards and marketing plans have benefitted from an unexpected European 
Regional Development Fund (ERDF) budget boost to support the reopening of the 
high street and welcoming visitors back.  
 
 

4. Four themes  
The Tourism Action Plan 2020-2025 is organised around four themes : Product – 
Place – Positioning – People. 

 
Theme 1: Product 

 
Objective 1 : Improving the tourism product offer in terms of quality, 
diversification, productivity and profitability 

 
Jewry Wall – Roman Leicester 
 
The new museum will connect both floors of the former Vaughan College and will 
include a café, shop, meeting rooms and a stunning new exhibition, all overlooking 
the historic site of the baths.  The exhibition will use immersive technology to bring 
to life the stories of everyday Roman Leicester. The development is on site but has 
been hindered by the contractor for the first phase of building work going in to 
administration. 
Jewry Wall   
 
Leicester Cathedral Revealed 
 
The project is also now underway and will restore and renew Leicester Cathedral so 
that it can be its very best as a place of worship, heritage, pilgrimage, hospitality, 
learning, sanctuary and celebration. 
 

7

http://leicestermuseums.org/jewry-wall


 

8 | P a g e  

 

A new visit and learning centre, The Chapter House, will be housed in an extension 
to the cathedral on the footprint of the Old Song School.  The centre will provide an 
exhibition gallery with immersive interpretation, a flexible learning space for school 
children and community groups and new toilet facilities. The scheme will complete 
and be open to the public in early 2024. 
Leicester Cathedral Revealed 
 
Phoenix 2020 
 
Construction has started on Phoenix cinema and art centre’s exciting £8.7m 
expansion project. A fourth screen, new art gallery, bigger Café Bar and roof terrace 
and more space for making and learning will be unveiled in early 2023.  The project  
ha
[...]
inform the proposed review into women’s physical activity and sport as evidence.  

 

 

92



Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission  

Draft Work Programme 2021 -22 

3 
March 2022 

 

Draft scope for new review item 

Members agreed the scope for the new review to be carried out. 

    

20 January 
2022 
 
 
 
 
 

 Annual Council Budget 
reports, -revenue and 
capital   

 Leicester Museums 
presentation 

 Christmas activities – 
feedback report 

 Scrutiny Review progress 
update re: Sports and 
Physical Activities for 
women. 

Annual Council budget item 

 Members be kept informed of the progress with spending reviews of services or 
changes to service area budgets falling within the Commission’s remit.  

 The council to explore further avenues of funding and sponsorship to assist in 
combating the shortfall in budget through the Managed Reserves strategy. 

Leicester museums item 

 That a list of the wards involved in the Women in Textiles project be submitted to 
a future meeting. 

 That the Commission be kept up to date on the progression of the projects. 

 That a timeline of the development and its funding opportunities be presented to 
the Commission in a future meeting. 

Christmas activities item 
That the update be noted and the Festival team and staff be thanked for their hard 
work to make Christmas in Leicester City a safe and happy experience for all 
 

 

 
   

1st March 2022 
 

 Tourism Action Plan 

update 

 Events Calendar 2022 

 Sport England Initiatives 

and good practice   

 50 yrs of Ugandan Asians 

in Leicester programme 

 Scrutiny review - task 

group update 

   

93



Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission  

Draft Work Programme 2021 -22 

4 
March 2022 

FORWARD PLAN / SUGGESTED ITEMS 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Forward Plan of key decisions  Commission members to be kept updated on items impacting on HCLS 
services areas. Watching brief, as required 

Ongoing 

Budget reviews and Annual budget  Commission members to be kept updated on budget impacts on HCLS 
service areas.  Watching brief, as required.  

Ongoing  

Consultations  Commission members to contribute to planned and live consultations 
impacting on HCLS service areas.  Watching brief, as required  

Ongoing 

Suggested Items to be presented to scrutiny:   

 Leicester Cathedral investment - report 

 Pheonix Arts Centre investment - report 

 Festivals & Events plans - report 

 Football Investment Strategy update  

 Tourism Action Plan update  

 Sports for Women in the City  
 

  

 

94


	Agenda
	6 TOURISM ACTION PLAN UPDATE
	Scrutiny - Tourism Update

	7 EVENTS CALENDAR 2022
	9 SPORTS ENGLAND INITIATIVES AND GOOD PRACTICE
	SportsCampaign-Summary
	introduction
	insight
	phase one
	phase two
	phase three
	engagement


	11 WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2022 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Halford (Chair)  
Councillor Ali (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Dr Barton 

Councillor Cole 
Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Shelton 

Councillor Solanki 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Clair – Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 

be discussed. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes for the meeting held on 30th January 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
26. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations, or 

statements of case had been received. 
 

 



 

27. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
 

28. TOURISM ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Culture, Tourism and Inward Investment submitted a report to 

the Commission with a progress update on the actions outlined in the Leicester 
Tourism Action Plan 2020-2025. 
 
Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory 
Services, introduced the item and relayed to the Commission the plans and 
investments in place to promote Leicester as a tourist destination of choice in 
the United Kingdom. 
 
The City Centre Director led the presentation. It was noted that the Tourism 
Action Plan had been launched at the end of 2019 at the Leicester Business 
Festival, as a collaboration with Leicestershire County Council. During the 
presentation, it was noted that: 
 

 Local hotel occupation rates had recovered to 2019 levels since the 
pandemic. There was a 45% increase in bedspace due to the opening of 
new hotel franchises.  

 78% of the Tourism Action plan had already been delivered despite 
pandemic impacts and the predicted 2025 completion date. 

 The Action plan was based on four main areas of interest: Product, 
Place, Positioning and People. 

 An extra 1,500 more spaces for outdoor eating and drinking had been 
brought to the city.  

 The Santander Cycle Scheme had achieved over 45,000 trips around 
the city as of April 2022, with 23 cycle docking stations, which was 
planned to increase to 30 docks and 300 cycles in 2022.  

 There was an increase in overnight stays at Leicester, thanks to efforts 
from the ‘Uncover the Story’ promotion and the Leicester trails and 
itineraries in development, which proposed ideas for half-day to full 
weekend breaks in Leicester City. 

 With assistance from BID Leicester, £4.2 million had been privately 
funded for Leicester businesses. BID ambassadors were providing a 
valuable meet and greet service to city centre visitors. 

 ‘Meet Leicester’ free service had been established through the Place 
Marketing Team to promote business tourism for 50 venues and 
attractions. 

 Businesses had been supported with ‘We’ve Missed You’ and ‘Make a 
Date with Leicester’ campaigns funded by European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF) grant. 

 Footfall counters in three areas had recorded footfall as being nearly 
back to pre-pandemic levels. 

 



 

Regarding the People aspect in focus, it was noted that: 
 

 Due to the national and local skill shortage, DWP had set up a skills 
academy where local residents would develop new skills and form 
connections. Interviews with local employers were guaranteed to those 
using this prospect.  

 The Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) careers 
hub were working with tourism advisors in the City and County to create 
an ‘Open Doors’ programme for visitors to Leicester and Leicestershire.  

 Next steps include developing a plan to promote the Visiting Friends and 
Family (VFR) market by recruiting local volunteer ambassadors to 
become local ‘influencers’, discovering and promoting what Leicester 
had to offer, and encouraging public and business communication. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for the presentation. Members were invited to 
ask questions of the officers. 
 
Members questioned the unique points of Leicester, and what aspects would 
prevent locals and tourists alike from going elsewhere for a weekend away and 
instead, choose Leicester. Members also questioned the balance of availability 
for opportunity for adults and children. It was noted that Leicester had a wealth 
of opportunity and experience for all ages, including but not limited to; the 
National Space Centre, King Richard III gallery, broadness of culture and 
cuisine and leisure activities such as escape rooms and crazy golf, alongside 
the added benefit of Leicester’s ease of accessibility through public transport 
links.  
 
Further discussed was how Leicester compared to nearby competitors, such as 
Nottingham. It was noted that Leicester was a second-tier city, just below 
hotspots such as Birmingham and Bristol. Further data and statistics would be 
provided to the Commission at a later date. 
 
Members discussed the Leicester Heritage Panels and potential errors in the 
information provided. It was noted that the Panels would be reviewed for any 
existing errors.  
 
Members looked positively on Leicester’s potential in various areas, including 
the business tourism market, considering its strategic location and public 
transport accessibility.  
 
The Commission debated the Action Plan’s ability to gain the interest of under 
35’s, due to the heavy importance placed on the historical aspects of the city, 
which was considered to be less interesting for that age group. It was noted 
that the student population and nightlife opportunity in Leicester was 
expansive, but more would have to be considered to keep students in the city 
after graduation.  
 
Members requested further data on age groups involved in physically attended 
events or digital campaigns online, as well as data on the targets and indicators 
for success in achieving the Tourism Action Plan’s goals.  



 

 
It was noted that European grant funding for Covid-19 was provided to local 
businesses across various sectors, such as hotels, retail, hospitality, leisure, 
and beauty.  
 
Members discussed untapped potential in the Golden Mile and what would be 
done to bring it to the forefront of Leicester’s tourist aims. 
 
Members considered business tourism events may finish later than the current 
opening times of facilities and attractions, and therefore consideration for 
extending opening hours later would be the most effective in targeting the 
business tourism market. It was noted that opening hours would be extended 
into the evening on a need basis and approach towards late hour openings 
would be flexible. It was further noted that the Cathedral area including St. 
Martins Square was well placed to welcome business events. 
 
Members discussed concerns over the impact in the job market due to Brexit 
and what areas of the industry marketing was targeting to retain and attract 
new hospitality staff to Leicester. It was noted that hospitality was a large area 
in focus for recruitment, with the aim to be a stable career choice. Local 
agencies were stabilising the shortage in hospitality, therefore Leicester’s 
career hub partnerships with LLEP and DWP would address the hospitality skill 
shortage over the next few years. 
 
It was noted that Leicester had an opportunity to target group travel such as 
friendship groups meeting up or business tourism. The brochures in production 
would assist in targeting that demographic through day trip ideas to local 
attractions.  
 
Members debated the potential of replicating the current efforts and 
investments in the city centre in other areas of the city, as current focus in 
investment felt limited to a specific area. It was noted that the ‘Uncover the 
Story’ project covered the exploration of the region, not just the city centre. 
 
It was noted by Members and officers that the sporting market was another 
area of focus and plans to make the most of Leicester City Football Club, 
Leicester Tigers Rugby Club, and hosting other sporting events like World 
Darts, to increase tourism and footfall were underway.  
 
Councillor Clair praised Member input and depth of thought process put 
forward for the item. He noted the wealth of opportunity and thriving economy 
of the city compared to 10-15 years ago. The Commission was reminded of the 
budget cuts in the Council and that all efforts were put forward to achieve the 
best possible outcome for Leicester despite the budget concerns. 
 
Members questioned the need for additional resources and funding available. It 
was noted that the Shared Prosperity Fund may be an appropriate funding 
vehicle and the decision on the allocation would be confirmed in a few weeks’ 
time.  
 



 

AGREED 
 

1. That Members be kept updated on the progression of the item, 
including an update to the Commission in six months. 

2. That further data and statistics regarding Leicester’s place 
against nearby competitors be provided to the Commission at a 
later date. 

3. That further data regarding age groups involved in physically 
attended events or digital campaigns, as well as data on targets 
and indicators for success in achieving the Tourism Action Plan’s 
objectives be presented to the Commission at a later date. 

4. That Members comments be taken into consideration for future 
work. 

 
29. EVENTS CALENDAR 2022 
 
 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submitted a 

presentation detailing the planned festivals and events in Leicester in 2022. 
 
Councillor Clair, deputy Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory 
Services, introduced the item. He noted the struggles with Covid-19 and the 
difficulties encountered to ensure the current Events Calendar was feasible. It 
was further noted that the events calendar would proceed in three categories: 
In-house funded, support in partnership and externally delivered events.  
 
The Deputy Festival and Events Manager led the presentation. The 
presentation laid out an overview of how events and festival projects were run 
and funded, as well as the events planned in 2022. 
 
It was brought to attention that the Riverside Festival was currently in planning 
and there was an intention to incorporate elements that referenced the Queen’s 
Jubilee as part of it.  
 
Members questioned where funding would come from. It was noted that core 
funding required for the events programme had already been approved and 
other events that didn’t require direct funding were also supported with 
manpower, equipment, road safety and security. Members further asked about 
the possibilities of sponsorship for events where possible, due to the concerns 
around budget. It was agreed that sponsorship was a high priority and was 
proactively sought for events, with the sponsorship secured for Diwali in 2021 
being the highest in recent years. 
 
The Commission enquired about the marketing methods used to promote the 
events being held. It was noted that a variety of methods were in use, including 
brochures, tourist guides and social media campaigns. Some larger festivals 
had their own marketing campaigns planned and may include more methods, 
such as the TV advert used in the Christmas 2021 campaign. 
 
Members probed the availability of funding for community hosted events for the 
Queen’s Jubilee, such as street parties and other similar events. It was noted 



 

that members of the public interested in holding events for the Platinum Jubilee 
would be referred over to the Festivals and Events Department for further 
information. There were no costs for road closures or event charges, however 
members of the public were advised to contact the Highways Department to 
confirm road closures. Councillor Clair added that members of the public were 
encouraged to apply for Ward Community Funding. 
 
Members commented on the unique theme of the project: ‘The World Re-
Imagined’ which brought to attention the impact of the Trans-Atlantic Slave 
Trade. It was noted that a fundraising exercise was underway with local 
partners. Leicester would be one of eight cities taking part and conducting the 
event. Members praised the project in making the community more aware of 
the horrors of the slave trade and Leicester’s part in slavery in the 1900’s, 
especially in the hosiery and cotton industries.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the presentation. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the presentation be noted. 
2. That a follow-up update be provided to the Commission 

during Summer 2022. 
 

30. 50 YEARS OF UGANDAN ASIANS IN LEICESTER PROGRAMME - VERBAL 
UPDATE 

 
 Councillor Clair, Deputy Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory 

Services provided a verbal update on the 50 Years of Ugandan Asians in 
Leicester Programme. 
 
Councillor Clair relayed to the Commission the importance of the Ugandan 
Asian community in Leicester and their positive impact on the economic 
success of Leicester. It was noted that he had been collaborating with different 
departments across the Council, external partners, and community groups 
across the city to learn from and glean stories and experiences of the Ugandan 
Asian community.  
 
The collaboration intended for the Leicester Stories Gallery and the Ugandan 
Asian Community in Leicester was noted, which involved schools, art groups 
and communities providing shared memories and artifacts for display. The 
Museum would be opening July 2022. It was noted that similar artifacts would 
be used from the 40th anniversary event. 
 
It was noted that £10k funding for the project had been sourced internally within 
the Council, as well as £100k from the Government Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
Emphasis was placed on the experiences of the Ugandan Asian community 
during the tragic circumstances of their migration. The event was intended to 
be a celebration of the Ugandan community and their successes.  
 
The importance of Leicester being a tolerant city that provided help and support 



 

to all refugees was stressed. It was noted that the Council would be providing 
personnel and equipment in support, in hopes to ensure the success of the 
event.  
 
Councillor Clair highlighted the promotion for the event in the Leicester 
Mercury, as well the ongoing work developed with local artists to create small 
stories, presented to the public during Summer 2022. A potential BBC radio 
event was being considered.  
 
Councillor Clair informed the Commission that updates would be provided to 
future Commission meetings as the project continues. 
 
Members discussed the impact the Ugandan Asian refugees had made on 
Leicester over the years. 
 
Members expressed concern that representation was not being given to 
Kenyan Asian refugees. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Clair for the verbal update. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the update be noted. 
2. That further updates be provided to future Commission 

meetings. 
3. That the comments made be taken into consideration in 

the ongoing development of the project. 
 

31. SPORTS ENGLAND INITIATIVES AND GOOD PRACTICE 
 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a presentation to the Commission on 

the current best practice for women’s participation in sport in the city. 
 
Councillor Clair, the Deputy Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory 
Services, introduced the item. It was noted that the project had inspired 
Leicester’s leisure centres, which now provide women’s only classes and 
physical activity sessions. 
 
The Sport and Physical Activity Manager and Sport and Active Recreation 
Development Manager relayed Sport England’s ‘This Girl Can’ campaign 
presentation to the Commission, which aimed to inspire and encourage women 
to participate in sporting and leisure activities. 
 
During the presentation, attention was drawn to: 
 

 The project would be delivered in three phases based on the three main 
objectives.  

 Phase 1 had brought the initiatives directly to women instead of 
expecting women to travel to them. The campaign had 95 million views 
worldwide and had brought £66 million to the economy.  

 Phase 2 aimed to increase resilience, which had brought 700,000 



 

followers on social media, with 50% of 40-60’s recognising at least one 
of their adverts.  

 Phase 3 aimed to challenge and overcome cultural barriers. It was noted 
that the results of phase 3 would be presented to the Commission once 
they had been published.  

 
The Commission praised the presentation and commended the efforts to 
encourage more women’s involvement in sports activities. 
 
Members discussed the Council’s investment in the sporting and leisure sector 
and questioned how residents would be encouraged to increase participation 
and the steps taken to achieve those aims. It was noted that the situation was 
complex as despite the opportunities and facilities offered, public commitments 
would interfere with further involvement. The campaign to dispel myths and 
barriers had been successful in reducing barriers to participation. 
 
Members contemplated the difference in stereotyped perception of non-
participating groups and how to best challenge those perceptions, for example, 
women using weights at a gym.  
 
Regarding the Wycliff Initiative – Active Through Football, which was a five-
year series of funded, women’s only football sessions in Wycliffe ward for 
women aged between 18 and 49. Concerns were raised over its April/May start 
date coinciding with Ramadan, and the impact on the female population of 
certain cultural groups taking part. Members also requested clarified targets for 
participation over the project’s time period. 
 
Members questioned the intention behind limiting the project to Wycliffe ward, 
to which it was noted that the pilot area was decided upon due to funding and 
targeting areas of Leicester with higher deprivation rates. The location wouldn’t 
exclude women travelling to join from different areas of Leicester, and the five-
year pilot period would be a period in which to learn from before possible 
expansion into other areas. 
 
There was confusion among Members about the boundaries of the ward, which 
wasn’t a defined ward geographically, but a political boundary. The comment 
was noted by the Sport’s Services Officers and was to be considered for future 
reports. 
 
AGREED: 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Council increase publicity and raise awareness of Leisure and 

Sport facilities on offer across the city. 
3. That the results of Phase 3 be presented to the Commission upon 

completion. 
4. That the impact of the chosen April/May date and clarified targets for 

participation over the project time period regarding the Wycliff Initiative 
be presented to the Commission at a future meeting. 

5. That the item be used to inform the ongoing task group review. 
 



 

 
32. WOMEN'S PARTICIPATION IN PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORT IN THE 

CITY REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
 The Chair provided a verbal update on the Women’s Participation in Physical 

Activity and Sport Task Group.  
 
It was noted that the Task Group had been making good progress, with two 
informative sessions having been conducted. A further session had been 
planned for 10th March, which the Women in Sports item would feed into.  
 
It was noted that work on the review would continue over the next few months. 
 
AGREED: 

That the verbal update be noted. 
 

33. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission received and considered its current work programme. 

 
Members were recommended to bring any questions or comments regarding 
the Work Programme to the Chair or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

34. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Chair thanked the commission for their hard work and support over the 

past municipal year. 
 
Councillor Barton thanked the Chair for their hard work chairing the 
Commission. 
 
Councillor Clair thanked the Commission for their hard work. 
 
There being no further urgent business, the meeting closed at 7:55pm. 
 
 


